
CENTRAL BANK OF NIGERIA
TRADE AND EXCHANGE DEPARTMENT
FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION NO 93/2004
OF 29TH NOVEMBER, 2004

FOREIGN EXCHANGE AUCTION SALES RESULT
APPLICANT NAME FORM BID CUMM. BANK Weighted

S/N A. QUALIFIED BIDS M/A NO R/C NO APPLICANT ADDRESS RATE AMOUNT AMOUNT PURPOSE NAME Average
1 PROCO LIMITED MF0695536 RC102871 17/18 BELLO ROAD, KANO 133.5000 23,200.00                 23,200.00                CHROME TANNING SALTS FOR THE LEATHER INDUSTRY (ECO 0.0341
2 CENTAUR IMPEX LIMITED MF0734693 287579 39 BORNU CRESCENT APAPA LAGOS 133.0800 61,525.00                 84,725.00                TWO FCL-2300 DCS OF 13.6KGS EACH CHLORODIFLUOROINTERCONT. 0.0902
3 AKINDELE OJO AA 0535600 A 1241220 PLOT 267 ETIM INYANG CRESCENT VI LAGOS 133.0000 2,000.00                   86,725.00                PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE MAGNUM 0.0029
4 AVISTAR INVESTMENT LTD. MF 0579255 RC 279622 75 PALM AVENUE MUSHIN LAGOS 133.0000 84,478.80 171,203.80              INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR EXERCISE BOOKS TRANS 0.1238
5 BOASIS COY LTD MF 0661405 RC 417574 34 ILUPEJU BYE-PASS, ILUPEJU, LAGOS 133.0000 12,385.04                 183,588.84              10X220 MTRS COILS 32MM DLA MARLOW CORNWALL BRAGATEWAY 0.0181
6  COOF INTERNATIONAL CO LTD MF 0635752 RC 333764 BLOCK 2/3, 2ND FLOOR AGRIC COKER ORILE LAGOS 133.0000 83,160.58                 266,749.42              CERAMIC TILES MAGNUM 0.1219
7 CRYSTAL GLASS NIG.LTD MF0621784 RC72539 153 OLD OJO ROAD KUJE-AMUWO ODOFIN LAGOS 133.0000 46,284.77                 313,034.19              CLEAR LAMENATED GLASS CITIZENS 0.0678
8 CUBANI TECHNICAL EQUIP. NIG LTD MF0506183 RC300387 18 PORT HARCOURT ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 133.0000 25,969.00                 339,003.19              PAYT. FOR GRINDING MILL FFC15 WITH PRIME MOVER 295STB 0.0381
9 EBIAKPOR ALEXANDRA BRISIBE AA1006600 A1435660 BGL LIMITED, PLOT 106 ABAGBON CLOSE, V/ISLAND, LAG 133.0000 7,640.00                   346,643.19              TUITION FEES ECO 0.0112

10 EBIAKPOR ALEXANDRA BRISIBE AA1006599 A1435660 BGL LIMITED, PLOT 106 ABAGBON CLOSE, V/ISLAND, LAG 133.0000 382.00                      347,025.19              ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0006
11 ELECTRINT NIGERIA LIMITED MF0603762 17618 PLOT 11 GBAGADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE LAGOS 133.0000 40,656.00                 387,681.19              PLUMBING MATERIALS UBA 0.0596
12 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES MF0726381 RC38047 6 OJO STREET LAGOS 133.0000 12,375.00                 400,056.19              COMBS AND MIRRORS GULF 0.0181
13 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND LTD MF0706407 61894 PLOT 3C,BLOCK A, ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000 27,900.00                 427,956.19              600KG AMOICILIN TRIHYDRATE POWDER FBN 0.0409
14 EMZOR PHARMACEUTICALS IND LTD MF0706408 61894 PLOT 3C,BLOCK A, ASWANI MARKET ROAD ISOLO LAGOS 133.0000 45,617.90                 473,574.09              SODIUM BICARBONATE FBN 0.0668
15 ESEZOBOR AIGBOKHAI AA 1043202 A2553693 15 ADEOTI STREET, BY KWARA BUS-STOP, OFF AKOWON 133.0000 4,750.00                   478,324.09              TUITION FEES GATEWAY 0.0070
16 ET NIGERIA LIMITED MF0597292 402530 23, TONY ANEGBODE STREET OFF SINARI DARANIJO STR 133.0000 20,623.50                 498,947.59              BRAND NEW AIR COMPRESSORS AND WELDING MACHINEPLATINUM 0.0302
17 FOLD NIG LTD MF 0461052 RC 171525 7 AKINHANMI STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 133.0000 90,573.09                 589,520.68              HEAVY DUTY INDUSTRIAL BAKING OVEN GATEWAY 0.1327
18 HEIRS TECHNOLOGIES & SYSTEMS LTAA0815611 RC510211 12 OLUBUNMI OWA STR. LEKKI PHASE 1,LEKKI, LAGOS 133.0000 74,928.57                 664,449.25              PAYT. FOR SPACE SEGMENT FOR OCTOBER 2004 STB 0.1098
19 HIGHTREES GLOBAL ENTERPRISES MF0792322 LAZ 140374 3RD FLOOR, PENTAGON PLAZA, 23, OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA - 133.0000 21,000.00                 685,449.25              GRANITE POLISHED TILES STD. CHART. 0.0308
20 IWUOGO LILIAN C. AA1114816 A2558858 NWH 98 EKOTEDO IYA-OLOBE IBADAN, OYO STATE 133.0000 6,780.50                   692,229.75              TUITION FEES ECO 0.0099
21 IWUOGO LILIAN C. AA1114817 A2558858 NWH 98 EKOTEDO IYA-OLOBE IBADAN, OYO STATE 133.0000 382.00                      692,611.75              ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0006
22 J & E INTERGRATED MACHINERY LTDMF0437937 RC129418 55 WESTERN AVENUE, LAGOS 133.0000 236,984.00               929,595.75              PAYT. FOR NEW MOTORCYCLE SPAREPARTS AND ACCESSTB 0.3473
23 J.O.A. INDUSTRIES LTD. MF0390353 56046 38, AKA ROAD, KEMBERI , OKOKOMAIKO, LAGOS 133.0000 133,000.00               1,062,595.75            NON - ALLOY STEEL FBN 0.1949
24 JOHN HOLT PLC MF0479318 2662 EBANI HOUSE, BROAD STREET LAGOS 133.0000 110,413.30               1,173,009.05            ANGUS FIRE FIGHTING EQUIPMENT FBN 0.1618
25 JOMA EXPRESS COMPANY LTD MF0583737 57030 21 WHARF ROAD DEVELOPMENT HOUSE APAPA LAGOS 133.0000 20,000.00                 1,193,009.05            WHITE CANDLES (NEW) UTB 0.0293
26 LAMBERT INT'L LIMITED MF 0635664 RC 46468 212 MOSHOOD ABIOLA WAY IJORA LAGOS 133.0000 2,189.23                   1,195,198.28            PARTS FOR SEMI TRAILER MAGNUM 0.0032
27  LOLADA INVESTMENT LTD MF 0516942 RC 163990 3/7 KAKAWA STREET LAGOS 133.0000 76,500.00                 1,271,698.28            CAUSTIC SODA FOR TEXTILE MANUFACTURING MAGNUM 0.1121
28 MEMOFF LTD MF0564512 RC412347 SHOP 107,LADIPO MAIN MARKET,MUSHIN,LAGOS 133.0000 10,921.00                 1,282,619.28            USED AUTO PARTS PRUDENT 0.0160
29 MOBELL HOLDINGS LTD MF0187788 RC55596 41A,CORPORATION DRIVE ,DOLPHIN ESTATE,IKOYI,LAGO 133.0000 30,000.00                 1,312,619.28            XEROX PHOTOCOPIER SPARE PARTS PRUDENT 0.0440
30 MOULDS NIGERIA LTD M 0235560 RC 35787 PLOT A55 LIBERTY BOULEVARD,JOS 133.0000 128,975.00               1,441,594.28            ONE USED CATERPILLAR 950G WHEEL LOADER,NEW TYRLION 0.1890
31 NESTLE' NIGERIA PLC MF0606187 6540 22-24, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000 142,197.96               1,583,792.24            MAGGI CRAYFISH TABLET N.I.B 0.2084
32 NESTLE' NIGERIA PLC MF0606201 6,540.00        22-24, INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000 130,487.99               1,714,280.23            NESCAFE N.I.B 0.1912
33 NIGER- PACIFIC TRAVELS & TOURS L AA0696996 199494 21 KODESOH STREET, IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000 180.59                      1,714,460.82            IATA ANNUAL SUBSCRIPTION GUARANTY 0.0003
34 NIGERIAN AIRSPACE MGT AGENCY MF0624162 N/A MURTALA MOHAMMED AIRPORT, DOMESTIC WING LAGO 133.0000 1,700,000.00            3,414,460.82            SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, TRAINING & COMMISSIONING 0F IBN 2.4911
35 Nigerian Carton & Packaging Co MF 0624998 RC 12108 23,Industrial Avenue,Ilupeju,Lagos 133.0000 255,494.26               3,669,955.08            Stocklot/Sideruns,Fluting Paper,Paper Board In Rolls (IndusCapital 0.3744
36 NORTHGATE INVESTMENT LTD MF0775511 288858 15E, OKO AWO CLOSE VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 133.0000 22,471.26                 3,692,426.34            LAMINATE FLOOR (HIGH DENGTYFIBRE AND INSTALLATIOPLATINUM 0.0329
37 OK WILLIAMS TECHNICAL EQUIPMEN MF0477043 435188 NO.21 PORT HARCOURT ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 133.0000 20,015.00                 3,712,441.34            ROLLER CHAINS, CHAIN SPROCKET,CONLINKS, COUPLINUTB 0.0293
38 OTHMAN ABUBAKAR ABUBAKAR AA1257119 A2825217 BAUCHI MINISTRY OF HEALTH, BAUCH 133.0000 1,500.00                   3,713,941.34            PERSONAL TRAVEL ALLOWANCE IBN 0.0022
39 REGAL WATER LTD MF0627154 420883 KM 5, MBIAMA YENAGOA ROAD, YENAGOA BAYELSA STA 133.0000 42,960.00                 3,756,901.34            3 AUTOMATIV INJECTION SYSTEM AND 1 FULLY AUTOMATPLATINUM 0.0630
40 SKY LIMIT NIGERIAN ENT. MF 0777169 RC 934208 10 ABUJA CLOSE COCACOLA AREA OSOGBO, OSUN STA 133.0000 13,708.80 3,770,610.14            MALE/FEMALE LINE HATCHIN EGGS BOVANS NERA TRANS 0.0201
41 SNECOU GROUP OF COMPANIES LTD MF0503898 RC316846 PLT 2107 TAFAWA BALEWA WAY, AREA 3, GARKI, ABUJA 133.0000 95,758.00                 3,866,368.14            PAYT. FOR FRUIT JUICE MACHINES/WATER PROCESS ELESTB 0.1403
42 SNECOU GROUP OF COMPANIES LTD MF0503897 RC316846 PLT 2107 TAFAWA BALEWA WAY, AREA 3, GARKI, ABUJA 133.0000 395,967.00               4,262,335.14            PAYT. FOR 1.8000 BPN PURE WATER MACHINES STB 0.5802
43 SOARING HEIGHTS NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0698948 258966 182A CORPORATION DRIVE DOLPHIN ESTATE IKOYI  LAG 133.0000 272,970.60               4,535,305.74            8,000,000UNITS OF CORPORATE AND POCKET SIZED LOOWEMA 0.4000
44 STELLAR COMPANY LIMITED MF0090418 134452 11A ADEBOYE SOLANKE STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 19,640.00                 4,554,945.74            CHEMICAL (EMAL 270D) RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRIALUBA 0.0288
45 STELLAR COMPANY LIMITED MF0675202 134452 11A ADEBOYE SOLANKE STREET, IKEJA, LAGOS 133.0000 23,127.50                 4,578,073.24            CHEMICAL (KALCOL 6098) RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRIUBA 0.0339
46 SUMMER RESOURCES MF0370516 178824 202 FAULKS ROAD, ABA. 133.0000 56,321.02                 4,634,394.26            FLOAT BRONZE GLASS ALLSTATES 0.0825
47 TAJUDEEN ONABANJO AA0893167 A1084381 TRE-NW SHELL PETROLEUM DEV. CO. PORT HARCOURT 133.0000 1,910.00                   4,636,304.26            SCHOOL FEES ECO 0.0028
48 TAMAWA MARYAM BELLO AA1257117 A0434261 NIGERIA DEPOSIT INSURANCE COPORATION ABUJA 133.0000 1,050.00                   4,637,354.26            TUITION FEES IBN 0.0015
49 TEOLAKEM ENTERPRISES LTD. MF 0579106 RC 353131 PLOT 5 BLK K, ISOLO INDUSTRIAL ESTATE KURAMO HSE 133.0000 45,656.00 4,683,010.26            INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS FOR MAKING EXERCISE BOTRANS 0.0669
50 THE BIBLE SOCIETY OF NIGERIA MF0786755 886 18 WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 133.0000 39,144.12                 4,722,154.38            HOLY BIBLE CONTEMPORARY ENGLISH VERSION GUARANTY 0.0574
51 TODSEN ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0427331 70215 4, EDO EZEMEWI ROAD, NNEWI, ANAMBRA 133.0000 215,400.00               4,937,554.38            CHAIN SAW PARTS, SAFETY HEADGEAR AND ACCUMULAUBA 0.3156
52 TOPAZ CLINIC AA 0535657 RC 212736  12 ADENIJI STREET SURULERE LAGOS 133.0000 4,000.00                   4,941,554.38            TUITION FEES MAGNUM 0.0059
53 TRIDOK NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0564138 84024 320,AGEGE MOTOR ROAD CHALLENGE MUSHIN LAGOS 133.0000 40,384.77                 4,981,939.15            5,489KGS OF GARDOBOND (METAL PRETREATMENT CHEWEMA 0.0592
54 TURNER WRIGHT LIMITED MF 0514597 RC 305976  58 OPEBI ROAD IKEJA LAGOS 133.0000 37,028.70                 5,018,967.85            VETERINARY VACCINES MAGNUM 0.0543
55 UCHELINCO NIG LIMITED MF0571639 120164 ZONE 11 NO 19 MAIN MKT NNEWI ANAMBRA 133.0000 90,000.00                 5,108,967.85            FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES INTERCONT. 0.1319
56 VALENTINE O. OSHIONEBO AA1114814 A2184116 3RD AVENUE 'A' CLOSE, HOUSE 25, FESTAC TOWN, LAGO 133.0000 6,780.50                   5,115,748.35            TUITION FEES ECO 0.0099
57 VALENTINE O. OSHIONEBO AA1114815 A2184116 3RD AVENUE 'A' CLOSE, HOUSE 25, FESTAC TOWN, LAGO 133.0000 382.00                      5,116,130.35            ACCOMMODATION DEPOSIT ECO 0.0006
58 WEMY INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0621584 26574 110/113 DEMURIN STREET, KETU, LAGOS 133.0000 30,000.00                 5,146,130.35            RAW MATERIALS FOR BABY DIAPERS / DISPOSABLES ACCESS 0.0440
59 EDILCENTRE NIGERIA LIMITED MF0329959 232883 2,APAPA OSHODI EXPRESSWAY IBAFON KIRIKIRI APAPA 132.9800 63,041.69                 5,209,172.04            67,200 KG  ROOFING MEMBRANE AND MORTAR PLATINUM 0.0924
60 G.M.O AND COMPANY LTD MF 0408684 RC 5328 1, ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9800 36,522.40                 5,245,694.44            BICYCLE SPARE PARTS BOND 0.0535
61 GENERIC LINKS  LIMITED MF 0673894 RC 286418  3 ADE AKINSANYA AVENUE ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9800 39,794.00                 5,285,488.44            VARIOUS MATERIALS FOR THE MANUFACTURE OF SOAP MAGNUM 0.0583
62 LAWAL COMRADE NIG. LIMITED MF 0646519 191764 314-237 RD, MARKET ORILE IGANMU LAGOS 132.9800 58,762.00                 5,344,250.44            24MTS OF STAINLESS STEEL SHEETS WEMA 0.0861
63 SAPONARIA INDUSTRIES LTD MF0197420 435829 122-132 OSHODI/ APAPA  EXPRESSWAY, LAGOS 132.9800 78,108.00                 5,422,358.44            PALMONIC 95 GUARANTY 0.1144
64 Sonnex Packaging MF 0649679 RC 380220 KM 16,Ikorodu Road,Behind Philips,Ojota,Lagos 132.9800 79,811.28                 5,502,169.72            LDPE Film (Artificial Resins) Capital 0.1169
65 BAATS CLINICAL ENGINEERING NIG MF0734964 121637 10 LEKANMI CLOSE TOTAL GARDEN IBADAN 132.9700 67,300.00                 5,569,469.72            500MA 125KVP FULL WAVE RECTIFIED X-RAY MACHINE INTERCONT. 0.0986
66 HILTON IMPEX LIMITED MF0632789 355542 71, DOCEMO STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9700 14,014.90                 5,583,484.62            STONEWARE DINNER PLATES NBM 0.0205
67 RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA LIMITEMF0486775 3159 12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS 132.9700 59,821.55                 5,643,306.17            2942 CASES OF DETTOL LIQUID VARIOUS SIZES N.I.B 0.0876
68 RECKITT BENCKISER NIGERIA LIMITEMF0486794 3159 12, MONTGOMERY ROAD, YABA LAGOS 132.9700 15,656.59                 5,658,962.76            CHLORINE LIQUID (GAS) N.I.B 0.0229
69 EAST CHASE MERCHANDISING MF0023572 EN0010537 13 AKUTU CRESCENT, INDEPENDENCE LAYOUT ENUGU 132.9600 70,000.00                 5,728,962.76            ALUMINIUM FOIL OF THICKNESS NOT EXCEEDING 0.2MM, GUARANTY 0.1025
70 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERMF0691664 RC38047 6 OJO STREET LAGOS 132.9600 14,890.00                 5,743,852.76            RECHARGABLE LANTERNS ETB 0.0218
71 SIMS NIG LTD MF0618905 88775 2 OGUI ROAD, ENUGU 132.9600 15,122.00                 5,758,974.76            NEW REFRIGERATOR ALLSTATES 0.0222
72 ADEBIMPE KAYODE AA1088673 C335371 36 DAIRO STR, IKOSI LAGOS 132.9500 1,890.00                   5,760,864.76            PTA INTERCONT. 0.0028
73 AK-TEL ELEKTRO LIMITED MF0549161 69171 272, IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS. 132.9500 129,456.00               5,890,320.76            TRANSFORMERS EQUITY 0.1896
74 AKTRA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0645023 339694 25, BOYLE STREET, ONIKAN, LAGOS. 132.9500 273,900.00               6,164,220.76            MOTORCYCLE IN CKD COMPONENTS. EQUITY 0.4012
75 ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0698304 82064 KM32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBADO LAGOS 132.9500 25,803.02                 6,190,023.78            FILMS FOR LAMINATION GUARANTY 0.0378
76 ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0698303 82064 KM32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBADO LAGOS 132.9500 59,993.15                 6,250,016.93            POLYESTER FILM GUARANTY 0.0879
77 ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0698307 82064 KM32, ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, ALAGBADO LAGOS 132.9500 42,537.88                 6,292,554.81            BIAXIALLY ORIENTED POLYPROPYLENE GUARANTY 0.0623
78 BANEX INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0166417 71075 15/17, ABIMBOLA STREET ISOLO LAGOS 132.9500 7,683.00                   6,300,237.81            MOTOR SPARE PARTS FOR COMMERCIAL BUSES NBM 0.0113
79 BENMARC INTERNATIONAL COMPANYBA050/2004205RC403312 13 TRINITY CLOSE, OLODI APAPA, LAGOS 132.9500 9,549.99                   6,309,787.80            NEW LIGHTING CANDLES ECO 0.0140



80 ESTENDO POWER PRODUCT CO. LTD MF0583530 254170 300 WHARF ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9500 75,180.00                 6,384,967.80            972 SETS OF GENERATORS (NEW) UTB 0.1101
81 EVANS MEDICAL PLC MF0570285 1161 KM 32 LAGOS BADAGRY EXP WAY AGBARA IND EST OGU 132.9500 454,000.00               6,838,967.80            200MT FULL CREAM MILK POWDER INTERCONT. 0.6650
82 FEMOLAT ENGR. SERVICES MF 0670498 RC 72149 51, CAMPBELL STREET MARINA LAGOS 132.9500 19,978.50                 6,858,946.30            IMPORTATION OF AIR CONDITIONING PARTS FIRST ATLAN. 0.0293
83 GIVANAS NIGERIA LTD MF0601924 220409 11A BURMA ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9500 250,000.00               7,108,946.30            LUNA BRAND OF MILK GUARANTY 0.3662
84 JMS NIG LTD MF 0428640 RC 367615 239 KOFO ABAYOMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9500 70,000.00                 7,178,946.30            FISH MEAL PACKED IN BAGS GATEWAY 0.1025
85 KING INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0712016 RC509243 50, ODUDUWA STREET, PAPA-AJAO, LAGOS 132.9500 66,345.55                 7,245,291.85            WRITING PAPER IN SHEETS OCEANIC 0.0972
86 KRESTA LAUREL LIMITED MF0686031 64536 376 IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND, LAGOS 132.9500 34,049.27                 7,279,341.12            ONE ELEVATOR OF TYPE PT 08/16-19 GUARANTY 0.0499
87 KRESTA LAUREL LIMITED MF0686030 64356 376 IKORODU ROAD, MARYLAND, LAGOS 132.9500 118,387.73               7,397,728.85            2 ELEVATOR OF TYPE PT 08/16-19 GUARANTY 0.1734
88 LMDA NIGERIA LIMITED MF0498766 33927 45A OJO GIWA STREET IDUMAGBO LAGOS 132.9500 32,500.00                 7,430,228.85            DOMESTIC SEWING MACHINES PLATINUM 0.0476
89 LOACO LIMITED MF0536959 RC14229 86 SIMPSON STREET EBUTE METTA LAGOS 132.9500 35,334.00                 7,465,562.85            SYNTHETIC RESIN SOLUTION(BODY FILLERS) CITIZENS 0.0518
90 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0641371 462888 PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9500 34,500.32                 7,500,063.17            34.4MTS OF PP INJECTION ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.0505
91 MAGCHEM NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0641374 462888 PLOT 9,KOLEX AVENUE,AJAO ESTATE ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9500 15,536.93                 7,515,600.10            72MTS OF AMMONIUM BICARBONATE FOOD GRADE WEMA 0.0228
92 MARDIX INTERNATIONAL CO. LIMITEDMF0549301 311001 BB5, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO, LAGOS 132.9500 116,290.00               7,631,890.10            PORTABLE TIGER BRAND GASOLINE GENERATORS. EQUITY 0.1703
93 MARDIX INTERNATIONAL CO. LIMITEDMF0549303 311001 BB5, ALABA INTERNATIONAL MARKET, OJO, LAGOS 132.9500 71,700.00                 7,703,590.10            PORTABLE GASOLINE GENERAYORS - DY900L EQUITY 0.1050
94 NIGERIA ENGINEERING WORKS LIMIT MF0786265 3841 PLOT 49 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL LAYOUT, PORT HARC 132.9500 12,435.68                 7,716,025.78            MELAMINE FACED CHIPBOARD AND FIREBOARD GUARANTY 0.0182
95 PATPLAST NIGERIA LTD MF0501442 157167 7-11 ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL AVENUE, ILUPEJU ESTATE, LA 132.9500 25,071.57                 7,741,097.35            MP265 C STABILIZER GUARANTY 0.0367
96 PEUGEOT AUTO NIG LTD MF0695330 10961 PLOT 1144 MALLAM KULBI ROAD KAKURI IND 132.9500 892,145.37               8,633,242.72            BUILT UP FOR PEUGEOT VEHINCLES UBN 1.3068
97 RSMN IMPEX LIMITED MF0734015 RC377746 36 IDUMAGBO AVENUE 4TH FLOOR SANNI KOTUN HOUSE 132.9500 30,400.00                 8,663,642.72            WHEEL BRAND KEROSENE STOVE CITIZENS 0.0445
98 Silvermoon Nig Ltd MF 0758809 RC 46807 12,Afribank Street,Victoria Island,Lagos 132.9500 64,125.00                 8,727,767.72            Norwegian Dried Headless Stockfish Capital 0.0939
99 SSC-SWISS SPECIALTY CHEMICALS LMF0631661 RC216559 387 AGEGE MOTOR ROAD MUSHIN LAGOS 132.9500 21,168.00                 8,748,935.72            SYNTHETIC DYESTUFF AND CHEMICALS FOR TEXTILE INDCITIZENS 0.0310

100 STAR CHIMIE LTD MF0689134 RC95110 36, MORISON CRESCENT, OREGUN, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9500 99,924.80                 8,848,860.52            SOLVENTS FOR PAINT INDUSTRY CITIZENS 0.1464
101 BIO-PRODUCTS (W/A) LTD MF0751556 RC 491900 147 BAKERY AV ALAHUN OSUMBA KIRIKIRI LAGOS 132.9400 6,900.00                   8,855,760.52            FULLY REFINED PARAFFIN WAX (FOR COSMETIC PRODUCINDO 0.0101
102 Aftrade Nig Ltd MF 0737910 RC 46945 10/12 Industrial Estate Street,Ilupeju,Lagos 132.9300 54,056.50                 8,909,817.02            Linear Low Density Polythelene (Artificial Resins) Capital 0.0792
103 AIR LIQUIDE NIGERIA PLC MF0604461 2078 104/106 LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN, LAGOS. 132.9300 214,005.60               9,123,822.62            SPARE PLUG IN UNIT FOR EXP. TURBINE FOR PRODUCTIOUBA 0.3134
104 ALUFOILS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0590477 RC 82064 KM 32 ABEOKUTA EXPRESS WAY ALAGBADO LAGOS 132.9300 1,873.54                   9,125,696.16            POLYPROPYLENE (INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIAL INDO 0.0027
105 AMELEX COMPANY NIG. LIMITED MF0529751 RC197951 3A RIBADU ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9300 10,000.00                 9,135,696.16            BIBLES - MASTER STUDY, FAMILY BIBLE ETB 0.0146
106 ARVEE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0727611 RC130676 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET LAGOS 132.9300 59,655.78                 9,195,351.94            CAST POLYPROPYLENE FILM HABIB 0.0874
107 BHOJRAJ INDUSTRIES PLC MF0462907 4,614 PLOT B, BLOCK 1 ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, MUSHIN 132.9300 25,413.87                 9,220,765.81            IMPORTATION OF WEISHAUPT BURNER (INDUSTRIAL MACSTD. CHART. 0.0372
108 CHELLCO INDUSTRIES LTD MF0576416 269195 PLOT A1 & E2 KUDENDA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, KADUNA S 132.9300 103,619.09               9,324,384.90            ACRYLIC TOPS- INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS GUARANTY 0.1518
109 EMSONS TECHNICAL SUPPLIES & SERMF0621230 38047 6, OJO STREET  IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9300 17,500.00                 9,341,884.90            RECHARGABLE LANTERN ACCESS 0.0256
110 GENERATOR WAREHOUSE LTD MF0408897 308113 146C, LIGALI AYORINDE STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGO 132.9300 15,046.00                 9,356,930.90            BRAND NEW DIESEL GENERATORS PLATINUM 0.0220
111 GREATWALL FOOTWEAR (NIGERIA) LMF0771564 376789 68, IKORODU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, IKORODU LAGOS 132.9300 148,550.00               9,505,480.90            HAITIAN INJECTION MOULDING MACHINES AND PARTS UBA 0.2176
112 HARDEEP NIGERIA LTD MF 0651893 126399 PLOT 2, LATEEF JAKANDE STREET,AGIDINGBI,IKEJA, LAG 132.9300 50,784.53                 9,556,265.43            HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE FILM GRADE MBC 0.0744
113 Midway Ventures Limited MF0642147 RC78434 31/32, Afariogun Street, Ajao Estate, Lagos 132.9300 95,590.97                 9,651,856.40            Artificial Resins PPINJ H380F, HDBlow PB270. NAMBL 0.1400
114  NIGERIAN DISTILLERIES LIMITED MF 0668087 RC 2461  KM 40 ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY SANGO OTA OGUN 132.9300 13,348.00                 9,665,204.40            MIXTURE OF ODOURIFEROUS SUBSTANCE MAGNUM 0.0195
115 NYCIL LIMITED MF0711690 27148 24,TALABI STREET,IKEJA , LAGOS 132.9300 89,248.32                 9,754,452.72            STRENE MONOMER - INDUSTRIAL CHEMICAL FBN 0.1307
116 UDUJI ELECTRIC LIMITED MF0691604 RC240424 1 ST PATRICK STREET OJO ALABA 132.9300 32,590.00                 9,787,042.72            DAYLIGHT BULBS 2' 20W, 4' 40W ETB 0.0477
117 ZENITH CONTAINERS COMPANY LIMITMF0576562 12612 PLOT 136 TRANS AMADI IND LAYOUT, PORT HARCOURT R 132.9300 18,960.00                 9,806,002.72            20 SETS MAGNETIC CLUTCH AND 20,000 CLOSE SPRING GUARANTY 0.0278
118 AUTO SPRINGS AND AXLES (NIG) LTDMF0578635 440,933 35/37, WAREHOUSE ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9200 43,270.00                 9,849,272.72            IMPORTATION OF LEAF SPRINGS STEEL BAR (NEW) LEAVSTD. CHART. 0.0634
119 COMPUTER WAREHOUSE LIMITED AA1381036 RC175641 5TH FLOOR, OCTAGON BUILDING, 13A, A.J MARINHO DRIV 132.9200 100,000.00               9,949,272.72            ORACLE PAYMENT ASSURANCE 0.1464
120 CONOIL PLC MF0687978 RC7288 BULL PLAZA 38/39 MARINA LAGOS 132.9200 2,252,986.75            12,202,259.47          JET FUEL ETB 3.2995
121 CWAY NIGERIA DRINKING WATER MF0660487 372774 NO.1, ABEBE VILLAGE ROAD, OFF ERIC MOORE ROAD, SU 132.9200 20,331.33                 12,222,590.80          RAW MATERIALS FOR BOTTLE MAKING -PET PREFORMEDEQUITY 0.0298
122 DARAJU INDUSTRIES LTD. MF 0608469 140757 10 Ijora Causeway, Ijora, Lagos 132.9200 149,500.00               12,372,090.80          Partial payment for various complete plant and machinery foAIMB 0.2189
123 DEEVICK (NIG) LTD MF 0404696 RC 213140 13, OYADIRAN ESTATE, SABO YABA, LAGOS 132.9200 53,197.00                 12,425,287.80          PHARMACEUTICAL PRODUCTS - UPDYN BRAND OF MULT GUARDIAN 0.0779
124 DEMBAL GENERATORS NIGERIA LIMITMF0660470 97429 12, SULE ABUKA CRESCENT, OFF OPEBI ROAD, IKEJA, 132.9200 222,649.55               12,647,937.35          BRAND NEW GENERATORS WITH PERKINS ENGINE EQUITY 0.3261
125 FRONTAGE COMMUNICATIONS LIMITEAA 1095406 304791 PLOT 192B JIDE OKI STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9200 18,000.00                 12,665,937.35          PAYMENT FOR BROADCASTING RIGHT FOR THE MONTH WEMA 0.0264
126 G.M.O & COMPANY LTD MF0501887 5328 1 ABIMBOLA SHODIPE STREET, WESTERN AVENUE, SURU 132.9200 21,354.00                 12,687,291.35          BICYCLE AND MOTORCYCLE CKD PARTS GUARANTY 0.0313
127 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0706630 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9200 802,947.60               13,490,238.95          FILLED EVAPORATED 3 CROWN MILK FBN 1.1759
128 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0654055 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9200 307,607.50               13,797,846.45          TIN-PLATES COATED STEEL SHEET FBN 0.4505
129 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0706322 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9200 315,450.25               14,113,296.70          ELECTROLYTIC TIN PLATE COATING D-2.8/5.0 FBN 0.4620
130 GMT NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0706638 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9200 133,824.60               14,247,121.30          PEAK GROWING UP 1-2-3 MILK FBN 0.1960
131 GMT NIGERIA LTD MF0654078 333700 14 GERARD ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9200 187,360.00               14,434,481.30          MIXTURE OF ODORIFEROUS SUBSTANCES AFRI 0.2744
132 INDO-NIGERIAN BANK LIMITED AA1096036 RC 43350 42 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.9200 1,459.48                   14,435,940.78          BUSINESS ROUNDTABLE CONFERENCE FEE INDO 0.0021
133 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG. LTD MF0730528 268357 PLOT 1, BLOCK A, AFPRINT IND. ESTATE, IYANA ISOLO, L 132.9200 18,720.68                 14,454,661.46          IMPORTATION OF BINATONE SANDWICH TOASTERS STD. CHART. 0.0274
134 INTERWORLD PRODUCTS NIG. LTD MF0730527 268357 PLOT 1, BLOCK A, AFPRINT IND. ESTATE, IYANA ISOLO, L 132.9200 32,158.36                 14,486,819.82          IMPORTATION OF PARTS FOR CEILING FANS STD. CHART. 0.0471
135 ISPAT STEEL NIG. LTD. MF0560281 387955 6, BAUCHI STREET, APAPA LAGOS. 132.9200 70,789.47                 14,557,609.29          HOT ROLLED STEEL SHEETS N.I.B 0.1037
136 LAKMANS METAL IND. (NIG) LTD MF0489780 69102 PLOT 2, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS. 132.9200 70,050.00                 14,627,659.29          PETROL GENERATORS N.I.B 0.1026
137 LAKMANS METAL IND. (NIG) LTD MF0489783 69102 PLOT 2, ISOLO EXPRESSWAY, ISOLO, LAGOS. 132.9200 51,569.00                 14,679,228.29          WIRE OF ALLOY OR NON-ALLOY STEEL N.I.B 0.0755
138 NUMED ELECT INDS. & INVST CO. LTDMF0640636 RC 104296 152 NNAMDI AZIKWE STREET IDUMOTA LAGOS 132.9200 21,137.87                 14,700,366.16          HEADLIGHTS GLASSES FOR VEHICLES INDO 0.0310
139 PADSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0282424 RC72167 3 MURTALA MOHAMMED WAY ILORIN 132.9200 16,130.00                 14,716,496.16          USED CKD PARTS FOR COMM. VEHICLES-TOYOTA,NISSANETB 0.0236
140 PADSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0401171 RC72167 3 MURTALA MOHAMMED WAY ILORIN 132.9200 11,700.00                 14,728,196.16          USED AUTO SPARE PARTS, ENGINE WITH GEAR BOX-HIAIETB 0.0171
141 PADSON INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0282423 RC72167 3 MURTALA MOHAMMED WAY ILORIN 132.9200 47,360.00                 14,775,556.16          USED AUTO SPARE PARTS, ENGINE WITH GEAR BOX- LIT ETB 0.0694
142 PAUL USORO & CO AA0740649 695699 BOI HOUSE, 63/71 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.9200 697.53                      14,776,253.69          SCHOOL FEES GUARANTY 0.0010
143 PAUL USORO & CO AA0740645 695699 BOI HOUSE, 63/71 BROAD STREET, LAGOS 132.9200 2,384.00                   14,778,637.69          SUBSCRIPTION FOR SINGLE COPY OF BOOK GUARANTY 0.0035
144 S.S. RANJAN AA1096603 A1464701 42, ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAG 132.9200 1,950.00                   14,780,587.69          PERSONAL HOME REMMITTANCE INDO 0.0029
145 SAGINOV LIMITED MF0687823 RC245028 18 CARTER STREET EBUTE-METTA 132.9200 38,512.50                 14,819,100.19          CORNSTARCH ETB 0.0564
146 SUDHENDU SHEKHAR AA1096601 E 31U6877 42 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.9200 2,000.00                   14,821,100.19          PERSONAL HOME REMMITTANCE INDO 0.0029
147 SVELTE LIMITED AA0340883 489488 ROAD 3, J2, 35, VICTORIA GARDEN CITY LAGOS 132.9200 7,258.00                   14,828,358.19          TUITION FEES UTB 0.0106
148 UPRIGHT TRAVELS AND TOURS AA1095616 RC220292 SHOP 32, BLK A2-16 SURA SHOPPING COMP. 132.9200 170.00                      14,828,528.19          ANNUAL AGENCY FEE COOP 0.0002
149 VEE NETWORK LIMITED MF0614192 398557 27 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, 7TH FLOOR COWRIE HOU 132.9200 1,776,537.44            16,605,065.63          GSM EQUIPMENT - RECTIFIER SHELTER, FEEDER CABLE CZENITH 2.6017
150 VEE NETWORKS  LTD. AA1391549 398557 27,ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND , LAGO 132.9200 2,000,000.00            18,605,065.63          LOAN REPAYMENT - NOVEMBER 2004 FBN 2.9290
151 VEE NETWORKS LIMITED MF0614193 RC398557 PLOT 1678 OLAKUNLE BAKARE CLOSE, SANUSI FAFUNW 132.9200 584,941.40               19,190,007.03          DIGITAL MICROWAVE RADIO EQUIPMENT OCEANIC 0.8566
152 VIKREN CORPORATION NIG. LIMITED MF0267049 RC230628 19 MARTINS STREET LAGOS 132.9200 75,000.00                 19,265,007.03          FLASH LIGHT ETB 0.1098
153 W.J Bush & Co Nig Ltd MF 0559054 RC 966 168,Mission Road,Kano 132.9200 77,274.00                 19,342,281.03          Paradichlorobenzene(Industrial Chemical) Capital 0.1132
154 W.J Bush & Co. (Nig) Ltd MF0685330 RC966 168, Mission Road, Kano. 132.9200 53,114.00                 19,395,395.03          Parafin Wax (Ind.Chemicals); Ultramarine Blue-Colouring MaNAMBL 0.0778
155 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0665333 RC 39175 2A OBOKUN STREET, OFF COKER RD. LAGOS 132.9200 35,892.00                 19,431,287.03          ACRONAL 290 D COOP 0.0526
156 WHITEX INDUSTRIES LTD MF 0665544 RC39176 2A OBOKUN STREET, OFF COKER RD. LAGOS 132.9200 76,000.00                 19,507,287.03          TRONOX R KB 6 COOP 0.1113
157 AFRICAN FISH COMPANY NIGERIA LT MF0329623 365260 1A COMMERCIAL ROAD, ELEGANZA PLAZA LEO BLOCK A 132.9100 451,389.50               19,958,676.53          FROZEN FISH N.I.B 0.6610
158 CIC LIMITED BA050/2004210RC480642 35/39 CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100 300,222.73               20,258,899.26          FROZEN FISH ECO 0.4396
159 CORPORATE OIL & GAS LTD MF0688486 213617 27/29 ADEYEMO ALAKIJA STREET, FORTUNE TOWERS, V/ 132.9100 76,282.50                 20,335,181.76          BRAND NEW CAR TYRES AS PER PROFORMA INVOICE NOGUARANTY 0.1117
160 DANGOTE AGRO SACKS LTD . MF0770287 339920 3 OBA AKRAN AVENUE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100 945,956.25               21,281,138.01          753.75MT ARTIFICIAL RESINS PP RAFFIA - RAW MATERIALZENITH 1.3852
161 DANGOTE IND. LTD MF0671878 RC71242 MARBLE HOUSE, 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO- IK 132.9100 38,630.00                 21,319,768.01          FALK ''QUADRIVE SHAFT MOUNTED GEAR SPEED OCEANIC 0.0566
162 DANGOTE IND. LTD MF0501040 RC71242 MARBLE HOUSE, 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, FALOMO- IK 132.9100 2,376,360.00            23,696,128.01          9,000 MTS OF BRAZILIAN CANE SUGAR OCEANIC 3.4799
163 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES MF0582723 RC71242 1 ALFRED REWANE ROAD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9100 1,825,000.00            25,521,128.01          25000 MT BULK CEMENT CITIZENS 2.6725
164 DANGOTE INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0639341 871242 1, ALFRED REWANE ROAD, IKOYI 132.9100 2,899,925.00            28,421,053.01          39,725MT OF BULK CEMENT UBA 4.2466
165 DR E.A. EMEDO AA 0530325 A 0857795 PLOT 1622 AHMADU BELLO WAY SREA 3 GARKI ABUJA 132.9100 24,620.00                 28,445,673.01          TUTION FEES MAGNUM 0.0361
166 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0748452 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100 14,151.00                 28,459,824.01          DINNER SETS MBC 0.0207
167 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0651719 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100 52,971.00                 28,512,795.01          CANDLES MBC 0.0776
168 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0748478 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100 136,808.00               28,649,603.01          VACUUM FLASKS MBC 0.2003
169 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF 0748476 28701 136/138, NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET, LAGOS 132.9100 8,022.00                   28,657,625.01          GLASS TUMBLERS MBC 0.0117
170 FOUANI NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0220220 400780 311, WHARF ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9100 114,335.00               28,771,960.01          REFRIGERATORS ZENITH 0.1674
171 GENERAL METALS NIG. LTD. MF0944653 331935 43, OSOLO WAY AJAO ESTATE LAGOS 132.9100 225,225.00               28,997,185.01          225,225.00 STEEL ANGLES - SPARE PART FOR STEEL INDUZENITH 0.3298
172 ITB NIGERIA LIMITED MF 0752419 RC 282658 1684 SANUSI FAFUNWA STREET VI LAGOS 132.9100 199.98                      28,997,384.99          PIPES AND ACCESSORIES MAGNUM 0.0003



173 Jagal Pharma Ltd MF 0497483 RC 127660 Jagal House,Jagal Road,Off Ikosi Road,Oregun,Ikeja,Lagos 132.9100 136,901.75               29,134,286.74          Sodium Tallowate For Technical Use Capital 0.2005
174 JOMA FROZEN FOOD PRODUCTS LIM MF0579484 RC52210 13 REFINERY  ROAD, EFFURUN, WARRI - DELTA STATE 132.9100 2,353,101.30            31,487,388.04          ABOUT 4,333.40 MT OF FROZEN FISH PACKED IN EXPORT OCEANIC 3.4458
175 KGM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF 0635438 118795 BLOCK A PLOT 6 ISOLO SCHEME II ISOLO,LAGOS 132.9100 72,928.00                 31,560,316.04          68.8MTS OF PPCP M1700 ARTIFICIAL RESIN WEMA 0.1068
176  KGM INDUSTRIES NIG LIMITED MF 0635436 RC 118795 BLOCK 6 BLOCK A LIMCA WAY ISOLO LAGOS 132.9100 72,405.56                 31,632,721.60          LLDPE ROTO MOULDING FOR PLASTIC INDUSTRY MAGNUM 0.1060
177 LAVIGAR PROCESSING AND PACKAGMF0090469 462041 75, OREGUN ROAD, IKEJA LAGOS 132.9100 155,000.00               31,787,721.60          FROZEN FISH UBA 0.2270
178 MOUKA LIMITED MF0684015 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.9100 456,000.00               32,243,721.60          240M/TONS OF TDI(TOLUENE DIISOCYANATES). OMEGA 0.6678
179 MOUKA LIMITED MF0040383 RC209244 PLOT 'M' AWOSIKA AVENUE IKEJA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, 132.9100 77,299.77                 32,321,021.37          1 COMPLETE SET OF RECONDITIONED SLITTING LINE FOROMEGA 0.1132
180 NIGERIA PIPES LIMITED MF0204048 14318 SHARADA INDUSTRIAL ESTATE (PHASE 1) KANO 132.9100 92,250.00                 32,413,271.37          RAW MATERIAL - POLYVINYL CHLORIDE SOLVIN 266RC UBA 0.1351
181 PACIFIC BISCUITS MF0748157 59977 16 DIYA DIPO STREET, ABULE OSUN TRADE FAIR COMPL 132.9100 31,600.00                 32,444,871.37          1 FULL CONTAINER LOAD CALCIUM PROPIONATE FOOD GGLOBAL 0.0463
182 PRAMANSONS GLOBAL COMPANY LTMF 0670854 RC 600540 34, IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9100 41,409.17                 32,486,280.54          IMPORTATION OF KEROSENE STOVE FIRST ATLAN. 0.0606
183 PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIGERIAMF0457331 RC 43896       PROGRESSIVE ENTERPRISES NIG LTD NO 6 ONIKOYI STR 132.9100 27,145.16                 32,513,425.70          OPP PACKING TAPES & STATIONERY TAPES FCMB 0.0398
184 ROBERT JOHNSON NIG. LTD . MF0765877 205983 286 IKORODU ROAD ANTHONY VILLAGE LAGOS 132.9100 178,000.00               32,691,425.70          GLORY BRAND MONEY HANDLING MACHINE - GND 200N ZENITH 0.2607
185 SAMRIRA INT'L LIMITED MF0582264 RC119806 21, IDOLUWO STREET, 3RD FLOOR, IDUMOTA, LAGOS 132.9100 13,691.40                 32,705,117.10          VARIOUS AUTO LIGHTS OCEANIC 0.0200
186 Saturn Frozen Foods MF 0362119 RC 462310 71,Trans Amadi Layout,Portharcourt 132.9100 600,000.00               33,305,117.10          Mackerel (Frozen Fish) Capital 0.8786
187 SEABLESS FISHING CO. LTD. MF0080474 386103 39, CREEK ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9100 20,103.00                 33,325,220.10          STEEL WIRE ROPES AND POLYPROPYLINE ROPES GLOBAL 0.0294
188 SUBRAT SAHU AA1096604 E2831211 42 ADEOLA HOPEWELL STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.9100 1,500.00                   33,326,720.10          PERSONAL HOME REMMITTANCE INDO 0.0022
189 TAANA LIMITED MF0311842 RC294223 34 IDUMAGBO AVENUE LAGOS 132.9100 37,613.89                 33,364,333.99          PAPER ROLLS CITIZENS 0.0551
190 U.C.I.B. SAMPS LTD. MF0584057 139166 ZONE A, BLOCK 17, SHOP 07, ASPAMDA LAGOS 132.9100 43,633.50                 33,407,967.49          OIL FILTERS FOR COMMERCIAL VEHICLES GLOBAL 0.0639
191 UNITED PARCEL SERVICE . MF1412154 27329 PLOT 16 OWORONSHOKI EXP. WAY LAGOS 132.9100 272,007.53               33,679,975.02          PAYMENT FOR COURIER SERVICE- FORWARDING EXPENCZENITH 0.3983
192 UNITED PARCEL SERVICES LIMITED AA0770084 27329 PLOT 16 OWORONSHOKI EXPRESSWAY, GBAGADA LAGO 132.9100 703,725.03               34,383,700.05          PAYMENT FOR FORWARD EXPENSE ( COURIER SERVICE) GUARANTY 1.0305
193 VEEVEE PAPER PRODUCTS LTD MF 0611353 RC462986 35/37 GBOLADE ADEBANJO STREET LAGOS 132.9100 240,000.00               34,623,700.05          KRAFT PAPER HABIB 0.3515
194 West African Seasoning MF 0559135 RC 164542 37,Creek Road,Apapa,Lagos 132.9100 10,280.44                 34,633,980.49          High Pressure Washer and Surf Cleaner Capital 0.0151
195 X-PART NIG. LTD. AA0966822 178302 140 OJUELEGBE ROAD, LAGOS 132.9100 1,600.00                   34,635,580.49          MONTHLY BANDWIDTH CHARGES GLOBAL 0.0023
196 ACCESS BANK PLC AA0977840 125384 PLOT 1665, OYIN JOLAYEMI STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, L 132.9000 2,002.28                   34,637,582.77          PAYMENT FOR SWIFT SERVICES ACCESS 0.0029
197 ADEGBITE ADESOLA AA 1043410 A2615397 9 HADJA SENAB STREET, OSARO BUS-STOP AKUTE, LAG 132.9000 11,280.00                 34,648,862.77          TUITION FEES GATEWAY 0.0165
198 ADEYINKA WOLE JAMES AA0837231 A0565852 TOTAL NIG PLC A AFRIBANK STR V/I LAGOS 132.9000 10,595.51                 34,659,458.28          SCHOOL FESS AFRI 0.0155
199 AFCOTT NIG PLC MF0664865 75289 PLOT 122-132 OSHODI APAPA EXPRESS WAY ISOLO 132.9000 84,000.00                 34,743,458.28          LAMBDA CYLOTHERIN UBN 0.1230
200 AJOKE STORES LIMITED AA0927020 84270 22 TIJANI ASHOGBON STR BARIGA LAGOS 132.9000 14,075.00                 34,757,533.28          TUITION FEES AFRI 0.0206
201 AMANIK INVESTMENTS LIMITED MF 0662023 69946 7 PRINCE BODE OLIWO STREET, MARYLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 40,000.00                 34,797,533.28          AGRICULTURAL  INSECTICIDES & PESTICIDES FBNMB 0.0586
202 ARFUROL TRADING NIG.LTD MF0452881 RC436983 17 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 8,530.60                   34,806,063.88          GLASSWARE CITIZENS 0.0125
203 AUSCHIDI NIGERIA ENTERPRISES MF0645616 987281 ZONE C BLOCK 9 SHOP 107 T/FAIR COMPLEX BADAGRY E 132.9000 50,500.00                 34,856,563.88          PARTS FOR AGRICULTURAL MILLING MACHINERY INTERCONT. 0.0739
204 BERGER PAINTS NIG.PLC. MF0770710 1837 OBA AKRAN AVENUE, IKEJA, INDUSTRIAL ESTATE ,IKEJA 132.9000 21,666.90                 34,878,230.78          SCREENS IN STAINLESS STEEL FOR TORRANCE FBN 0.0317
205 BHARAT VENTURES LIMITED MF0622668 RC491399 12, WAZIRI IBRAHIM CRESCENT, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGO 132.9000 551,000.00               35,429,230.78          FROZEN FISH CHARTERED 0.8068
206 CAPL PLC MF 0661389 RC 4551 2 ADENIYI JONES AVENUE, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 219.01                      35,429,449.79          RAW MATERIALS- MONO ETHYLENE GLYCOL GATEWAY 0.0003
207 CCC CONSTRUCTION  NIG LTD / CONSAA 1076751 RC 449356 PLOT 2836, DANUBE STREET, OFF IBB WAY, MAITAMA, AB 132.9000 1,521,875.00            36,951,324.79          PART REPAYMENT OF PRINCIPAL AND INTEREST DUE ONFSB 2.2284
208 CENTURY POLYESTER PLC MF 0546967 83211 PLT 64, IKORODU IND. ESTATE, IKORODU 132.9000 150,000.00               37,101,324.79          POLYESTER CHIPS WITH POLYETHYLENE REGENT 0.2196
209 CFAO NIG. PLC (MOTORS DEPT) MF 0711055 6508 4A IJORA CAUSEWAY IJORA LAGOS 132.9000 18,427.15                 37,119,751.94          10E PULSARS & SURGE PROTECTION - SPARE PARTS FBN 0.0270
210 CFAO TECHNOLOGIES NIGERIA LTD MF0711059 6508 1 AERODROME ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 97,640.41                 37,217,392.35          10A COPIERS AND PRINTERS FBN 0.1430
211 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0730709 639 2, GORIOLA STREET, V/ISL 132.9000 64,854.00                 37,282,246.35          IMPORTATION OF ASSORTED SILICONE TEGOSTAB, ASSOSTD. CHART. 0.0950
212 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0655005 639 2 GORIOLA STREET V/I LAGOS 132.9000 27,888.00                 37,310,134.35          UHT FULLCREAM MILK POWDER UBN 0.0408
213 Chellarams Plc MF0707790 RC639 2, Goriola Street, Victoria Island, Lagos 132.9000 5,148.00                   37,315,282.35          Admul Wol 1403 (Raw Material for Industry) NAMBL 0.0075
214 CHELLARAMS PLC MF0655004 RC639 2 GORIOLA STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 24,896.00                 37,340,178.35          UHT LOW FAT MILK ECO 0.0365
215 CHEMLINE NIG LTD MF0567032 RC211805 21,OLADIPUPO KUKU STREET,OFF ALLEN AVENUE,IKEJA 132.9000 50,652.00                 37,390,830.35          FRAGNANCE AND FLAVOURS PRUDENT 0.0742
216  CHI PHARMACEUTICALS LTD MF 0697068 RC 300051  PLOT 20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN 132.9000 3,335.88                   37,394,166.23          VARIOUS SCHERING PRODUCTS(PHARMACEUTICALS) MAGNUM 0.0049
217 CHIFY INVESTMENTS LTD MF0738354 321905 37 MARINA, UNITY HOUSE 4TH FLOOR LAGOS STATE  132.9000 50,880.00                 37,445,046.23          RAW MATERIAL FOR EXERCISE BOOKS ( INDUSTRIAL RA BROAD 0.0745
218 COLEMAN TECHNICAL IND. LTD MF0482981 RC 15410 149/151 IDIMU ROAD IKOTUN LAGOS 132.9000 61,283.15                 37,506,329.38          COILS OF COPPER WIRE (FOR CABLE MANUFACTURING) INDO 0.0897
219 CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES PLC MF0681808 33423 4TH FLOOR IDDO HOUSE LAGOS 132.9000 1,700.00                   37,508,029.38          BREW MACH PARTS E.G FOR MEIHER CO2 INTERCONT. 0.0025
220 CONSOLIDATED BREWERIES PLC MF0681807 33423 4TH FLOOR IDDO HOUSE LAGOS 132.9000 2,708.07                   37,510,737.45          COMPRESSOR AND GENERATOR PARTS INTERCONT. 0.0040
221 CONSOLIDATED FOODS & BEVERAGEMF 0711401 RC256007 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 23,134.53                 37,533,871.98          ORANGE & APPLE JUICE CONCENTRATE HABIB 0.0339
222 CORVIC INVESTMENT LTD MF0279629 RC293481 35A NEW MARKET ROAD ONITSHA ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000 17,797.11                 37,551,669.09          ALUMINIUM EXTRUSION PORFILE CITIZENS 0.0261
223 Crown Flour Mills MF 0770197 RC 8575 Tincan Island Port,Gate No 2,Behind Berth No. 1,Apapa,Lag 132.9000 580,500.00               38,132,169.09          Polish Milling Wheat Capital 0.8500
224 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF0770200 8575 20 NORTH AVENUE, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 817,000.00               38,949,169.09          3,800,000 METRIC TONNES U.S NO 2 POLISH MILLING WHEIBTC 1.1963
225 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LIMITED MF 0770196 8575 TIN CAN ISLAND PORT GATE NO 2 BEHIND BERTH NO. 1 A 132.9000 838,500.00               39,787,669.09          3,900 M.T POLISH MILING WHEAT FBN 1.2278
226 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LTD MF 0764026 8575 53 , MALU SIDING ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 881,500.00               40,669,169.09          4,100,000MT OF POLISH MILLING WHEAT ZENITH 1.2908
227 CROWN FLOUR MILLS LTD MF0566713 RC8575 PLOT 53 MALU SIDING ROAD APAPA 132.9000 852,000.00               41,521,169.09          HARD RED WINTER WHEAT CITIZENS 1.2476
228 CROWN TISSUE MILL LTD MF 0651149 138814 KM. 36, LAGOS-ABEOKUTA EXPRESS RD, ALAKUKO, LAG 132.9000 7,500.00                   41,528,669.09          HARDWOOD PULP FOR TISSUE MANUFACTURING MBC 0.0110
229 CROYDON LIMITED MF0731474 215917 72, BODE THOMAS STREET, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 42,170.30                 41,570,839.39          GENERATOR ACCESS 0.0617
230 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0734864 390703 81 IKORODU ROAD, LAGOS 132.9000 24,064.00                 41,594,903.39          35000 PCS WALL CLOCKS INTERCONT. 0.0352
231 CRYSTAL INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0734830 390703 NO 81 IKORODU RD LAGOS 132.9000 21,730.00                 41,616,633.39          2500 GRANITE TILES ASST CLRS INTERCONT. 0.0318
232 DARSEF ENTERPRISE MF0748433 220179 PLOT H, ILUPEJU INDUSTRIAL ESTATE, ILUPEJU ROAD, L 132.9000 184,756.00               41,801,389.39          240 TONS PLAIN PAPER IN SHEETS GLOBAL 0.2705
233 DE PONY IND LTD MF0432515 227,134.00 KM 6, LAGOS BADAGRY EXPRESSWAY, SATELITE TOWN 132.9000 125,096.00               41,926,485.39          FAN PARTS ACB 0.1832
234 DE UNITED FOOD INDUSTRIES LTD MF0615631 229723 KLM 4, OTA IDIROKO ROAD, SANGO OTTA, OGUN STATE 132.9000 78,449.00                 42,004,934.39          SEASONING POWDER CHICKEN FLAVOUR GUARANTY 0.1149
235 DE UNITED FOOD INDUSTRIES LTD MF0615630 229723 KLM 4, OTA IDIROKO ROAD, SANGO OTTA, OGUN STATE 132.9000 74,762.25                 42,079,696.64          SEASONING POWDER FOR SPECIALISED AND FRANCHISEGUARANTY 0.1095
236 DE-DAMAK NIG LTD MF0504561 RC118621 111 ABAYOMI BUS-STOP IWO ROAD, IBADAN 132.9000 560,000.00               42,639,696.64          PAYT. FOR BRAND NEW MOTORCYCLES NANFANG A*100 STB 0.8200
237 DE-UNITED FOOD INDUSTRIES LIMITEMF0615621 RC 229723      DE-UNITED FOOD INDUSTRIES LIMITED 40, KINGSWAY RO 132.9000 41,020.12                 42,680,716.76          Seasoning for specialized and franchized food chicken and FCMB 0.0601
238 DE-UNITED FOOD INDUSTRIES LTD MF0615428 RC 229723 KM 4 OTA IDIROKO ROAD SANGO OGUN STATE 132.9000 172,712.00               42,853,428.76          SEASONING FOR SPECIALISED AND FRANCHISED FOOD (NATIONAL 0.2529
239 DE-UNITED FOODS INDUSTRIES LIMITMF0792446 229,723 KM.4 IDIROKO ROAD, OTA, OGUN STATE 132.9000 225,630.00               43,079,058.76          IMPORTATION OF INDOMIE NOODLE CHICKEN WRAPPER STD. CHART. 0.3304
240 DIRECTORATE OF TECHNICAL AID COAA 0795960 FPA 000010 MINISTRY OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS, WUSE ZONE 2, ABUJA 132.9000 985,800.00               44,064,858.76          PAYMENT OF VOLUNTEERS AUGUST & SEPTEMBER 2004 FBNMB 1.4435
241 DIZPHARM NIG LTD MF0786772 85465 13 CREEK ROAD, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 13,328.00                 44,078,186.76          PHARMACEUTICALS-ABITRON 100MG EVITOL 100MG 3X10GUARANTY 0.0195
242 DOLU SEGUN & CO AA1317395 667661 7 OLATUNDE AYOOLA AVENUE OBANIKORO LAGOS 132.9000 5,000.00                   44,083,186.76          PART PAYMENT SCHOOL FEES AFRI 0.0073
243 E.C ECHE INVT. CO. NIG LTD MF0738326 175240 ZONE 8 NO 5 MAIN MARKET NKWO NNEWI  ANAMBRA STA 132.9000 50,000.00                 44,133,186.76          USED MOTORCYCLE BROAD 0.0732
244 EAGLE PACKAGE PRINTING LTD MF 0697333 33618 PLOT 5, EAGLE PACKAGE RD,OFF IDI IOKO ROAD,OTA 132.9000 8,409.99                   44,141,596.75          5UNITS OF PROCESSING CYLINDER FOR GULDER NECK LWEMA 0.0123
245 EASTERN ENAMELWARE FACTORY L MF0604901 3174 PLOT 31 TRANS AMADI INDUSTRIAL ESTATE PORT HARC 132.9000 156,000.00               44,297,596.75          ENAMEL FRITS UBA 0.2284
246 EDYSYL CHRISTIAN BOOKSHOP AND MF0204926 LAZ 028582 1A, HUSSEY STREET, YABA LAGOS 132.9000 100,000.00               44,397,596.75          CHRISTRIAN (RELIGION) BOOKS /LITERATURES UBA 0.1464
247 EMEL ENTERPRISES LIMITED MF0748494 RC28701 136/138 NNAMDI AZIKIWE STREET LAGOS 132.9000 92,814.50                 44,490,411.25          FLASH LIGHT CITIZENS 0.1359
248 EMMA TERRY AUTO SUPPLY CO.LTD MF0633228 RC127383 3 ESOMEJU STREET OKPUNO EGBU UMUDINI NNEWI 132.9000 6,500.00                   44,496,911.25          BRAKE SHOE AND REAR HUB FOR MOTORCYCLE CITIZENS 0.0095
249 EMMA TERRY AUTO SUPPLY CO.LTD MF0632644 RC127383 3 ESOMEJU STREET OKPUNO EGBU UMUDINI NNEWI 132.9000 6,500.00                   44,503,411.25          CON RED AND FUEL COCK FOR MOTORCYCLE CITIZENS 0.0095
250 ENKAY INDO- NIGERIA LIMITED MF0674631 RC 401394 31 OBALODU STREET ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000 11,053.00                 44,514,464.25          POLYMER (RAW MATERIAL FOR INDUSTRIES) INDO 0.0162
251 ENYI ENYI INT'L MF0370962 474339 154 AZIKIWE ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 57,200.00                 44,571,664.25          650 BAGS OF STOCK FISH HEAD ALLSTATES 0.0838
252 FAHED NIG. LTD MF 0640075 RC 413308 38/40 BURMA ROAD, APAPA, LAGOS 132.9000 39,284.22                 44,610,948.47          GLASSWARES AND JUGS WITH ACCRILIC AND PLASTIC CGUARDIAN 0.0575
253 FC & T PROJECTS LTD MF0307903 RC395726 55 BISHOP OLUWOLE STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 150,000.00               44,760,948.47          RTS 40 FEET TRANSIT BUSES GULF 0.2196
254 FIRST SECURITY DISCOUNT HOUSE AA1388526 RC199523 6TH FLOOR,NIGER HOUSE,1-5 ODUNLAMI STREET,LAGOS 132.9000 230,436.41               44,991,384.88          DIVIDEND PAYMENT TO INTERNATIONAL FINANCE CORPOPRUDENT 0.3374
255 FISHWAY LIMITED MF 0662062 349788 116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 270,000.00               45,261,384.88          1000 BAGS OF ASSORTED DRIED FISH HEADS, FISH CUTSFBNMB 0.3954
256 FISHWAY LIMITED MF 0662065 349788 116 CAMEROUN ROAD, ABA, ABIA STATE 132.9000 175,770.00               45,437,154.88          1953 BAGS OF ICELANDIC DRIED FISH CUTS, FISH BONESFBNMB 0.2574
257 FRONTLINE FARMS LTD MF0098061 73173 11, ADELABU STREET, SURULERE , LAGOS 132.9000 56,113.43                 45,493,268.31          UNIVERSAL BELT CLEAN CAGE FOR LAYER CHICKS FOR FBN 0.0822
258 FSB INTERNATIONAL BANK PLC / MISAA 1076815 RC 128600 23, AWOLOWO ROAD, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 1,350.00                   45,494,618.31          PAYMENT OF COURSE FEES FSB 0.0020
259 GAOXINQI NIGERIA LTD MF 0594202 RC 472203 13A SAKA TINUBU STREET V/ISLAND LAGOS 132.9000 16,200.00                 45,510,818.31          GAOXINQI BASIC PHONE GUARDIAN 0.0237
260 GLAXOSMITHKLINE PHARM. NIG. LTD MF 0654052 2736 KM 16 IKORODU ROAD OJOTA LAGOS 132.9000 322,172.82               45,832,991.13          TETRA BRIK ASEPTIC PACKAGING MATERIALS FBN 0.4717
261 GLOBAL SOAP & DETERGENT IND. LTMF 0706900 RC65959 4 COMMERCIAL ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 22,614.34                 45,855,605.47          ENZYMES HABIB 0.0331
262 GOLDEN FERTILIZER CO LTD MF0488812 315326 2 OLD DOCK ROAD APAPA 132.9000 261,250.00               46,116,855.47          NEW CATERPILLAR GENERATOR SET MODEL 3516BTA UBN 0.3825
263 Henry & Henry Limited MF0064833 RC174210 14, Bajulaiye Street, Idumota, Lagos 132.9000 26,190.00                 46,143,045.47          Bicycle Tyres & Tubes CKD Parts Int. Trust 0.0383
264 HON JUSTICE HUNPONU-WUSU AA1088671 A0527896 58 BOURDILION RD IKOYI LAGOS 132.9000 11,718.00                 46,154,763.47          SCHOOL FEES INTERCONT. 0.0172
265 International Trust Bank Plc. AA1022031 RC 42672 ICON House, 6th Floor, Idejo Street, V/I, Lagos 132.9000 5,640.00                   46,160,403.47          Recurring Licence Fee Int. Trust 0.0083



266 JNEW CIRCULATED ENTERPRISES LTMF0686585 389034 NO6. NWOSU STREET, NDIAKWU-ANOZIE, URUAGU NNEW 132.9000 200,000.00               46,360,403.47          ASSORTED FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES GUARANTY 0.2929
267 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0660404 177134 PLOT 41, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 109,048.00               46,469,451.47          LOW DENSITY POLYETHYLENE AND POLYPROPYLENE EQUITY 0.1597
268 JOBIKAN NIGERIA LIMITED MF0660406 177134 PLOT 41, KUDIRAT ABIOLA WAY, OREGUN, IKEJA, LAGOS 132.9000 162,132.00               46,631,583.47          RAW MATERIAL - HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE/HDPE PFGLOBAL 0.2374
269 Jupiter Concerns Limited MF0622663 RC372837 Apapa-Oshodi Expressway, Beside Honda Place, Ijesha-Ted 132.9000 71,280.00                 46,702,863.47          Frozen Fish NAMBL 0.1044
270 JUST FOOD LIMITED .  MF 0595875 155007 PLOT H BLOCK 3, OSHODI EXPRESSWAY ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000 9,670.12                   46,712,533.59          REFIDGERATED DISPLAY CABINET FOR ICE CREAM INDUSZENITH 0.0142
271 KEN MADUAKOR GROUP MF0656326 RC486406 NO 5,GODWIN KRIS ROAD,UMUDIM,NNEWI,ANAMBRA 132.9000 120,000.00               46,832,533.59          USED MOTORCYCLES PRUDENT 0.1757
272 KENITO GROUP MF0618753 408817 34, OFFIN ROAD, OKE ARIN, LAGOS 132.9000 8,250.00                   46,840,783.59          BLENDER- KENITO BRAND ALLSTATES 0.0121
273 KNEIPE NIG. LTD MF 0764940 36887 12, AERODROME ROAD APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 60.00                        46,840,843.59          POWDER MILK - SHORT FALL ZENITH 0.0001
274 L.S.A. INVESTMENT LIMITED MF0565755 RC 421803 37 NIGER STREET KANO 132.9000 45,000.00                 46,885,843.59          CHROME SULPHATE (CHEMICALS) INDO 0.0659
275 LANRE SHITTU MOTORS NIG LTD MF 0673606 RC 81334  15 ALHAJI TOKAN STREET ALAKA ESTATE SURULERE 132.9000 847.93                      46,886,691.52          UNITS OF NISSAN PICK UP MAGNUM 0.0012
276 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0752214 189434 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000 64,560.24                 46,951,251.76          HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE INJECTION GRADE MBC 0.0945
277 LOTUS PLASTICS LIMITED MF 0752213 189434 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000 62,220.00                 47,013,471.76          ARTIFICIAL  RESINS MBC 0.0911
278 M.O.A AND CO. AA1325992 A1091731 13 OYEWOLE STR PALM GROVE LAGOS 132.9000 4,000.00                   47,017,471.76          SCHOOL FESS AFRI 0.0059
279 MADIFLEX INTERNATIONAL LIMITED MF0695620 RC274363 SHOP 8 & 13 NOVELTY PLAZA, LADIPO STREET, MUSHIN, 132.9000 28,080.00                 47,045,551.76          36 M/TONS OF COLOURED PRINTING PAPERS IN SHEETS ECO 0.0411
280 MBC INTERNATIONAL BANK LIMITED AA1115487 44282 16, KEFFI STREET, IKOYI, LAGOS 132.9000 183,543.89               47,229,095.65          SOFTWARE FEE TO MISYS INTERNATIONAL BANKING SYSMBC 0.2688
281 MEGA PLASTICS IND. LTD MF0674756 RC 398727 PLOT 4 ILUPEJU BYPASS ILUPEJU LAGOS 132.9000 10,290.00                 47,239,385.65          INJECTION MACHINE MOULDS INDO 0.0151
282 Mex-Macon Int'l Ltd. MF0262436 RC273582 9, Onitsha-Enugu Express Road, Onitsha 132.9000 40,440.00                 47,279,825.65          Proxel TN chemicals Int. Trust 0.0592
283 MIX & BAKE FLOUR MILL INDUSTRIESMF 0764027 30225 20, NORTH AVENUE, APAPA LAGOS 132.9000 968,000.00               48,247,825.65          4,400,000 MT OF POLISH MILLING WHEAT ZENITH 1.4174
284 MONTIZEN LTD MF 0611924 RC 248430 23B, OLANREWAJU STREET OREGUN LAGOS 132.9000 456,875.00               48,704,700.65          IMPORTATION OF RAW MATERIALS FOR THE FLOUR MILLFIRST ATLAN. 0.6690
285 MRS JUMOKE MOGBONJUBILA AA1051505 A1663407 PLOT 106, MONROVIA STREET, WUSE , ABUJA 132.9000 9,700.00                   48,714,400.65          BRONTE COLLEGE OF CANADA - SCHOOL FEES - MOGBOFBN 0.0142
286 MRS JUMOKE MOGBONJUBILA AA1051504 A1663407 PLOT 106, MONROVIA STREET, WUSE , ABUJA 132.9000 9,700.00                   48,724,100.65          BRONTE COLLEGE OF CANADA - SCHOOL FEES - MOGBOFBN 0.0142
287 MULTICHEM INDS LIMITED. MF 0686606 130408 PLOT D2,ISREAL ADEBANJO CLOSE IKEJA LAGOS 132.9000 19,296.00                 48,743,396.65          57.6MTS OF HYDROGEN PEROXIDE WEMA 0.0283
288 MULTICHEM INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0644936 130408 PLOT D2, ISRAEL ADEBAJO CLOSE, OFF OLADIPO OLUW 132.9000 82,913.00                 48,826,309.65          INDUSTRIAL RAW MATERIALS - SODIUM GLUCONATE/POLEQUITY 0.1214
289 MURPHY RUKY COMMERCIAL ENT LT MF0609848 502871 166 ADENIJI ADELE STREET, LAGOS ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 308,850.00               49,135,159.65          8,700 CARTONS OF INSTANT MILK POWDER GUARANTY 0.4522
290 NADINA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0461079 RC185508 PLOT 4A BLK A PA OSHUNKEYE CRESCENT, GBADAD IND 132.9000 5,040.00                   49,140,199.65          ABOUT 40 TONS OF COLOURED MANILLA BOARD IN SHEEECO 0.0074
291 NADINA INDUSTRIES LIMITED MF0461082 RC185508 PLOT 4A BLK A PA OSHUNKEYE CRESCENT, GBADAD IND 132.9000 46,320.00                 49,186,519.65          ABOUT 400 TONS OF WRITING PAPER IN SHEETS ECO 0.0678
292 NET SOLUTIONS MF0710645 RC407390 PLOT 213A MURI OKUNOLA STREET VICTORIA ISLAND LA 132.9000 102,747.79               49,289,267.44          NEW COMPUTERS AND ACCESSORIES CITIZENS 0.1505
293 NEW COMEX TRADING CO.NIG.LTD. MF0272699 32373 9 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 72,000.00                 49,361,267.44          STAINLESS SINKS WITH 2 TAPHOLES AND SINGLE BOWL FBN 0.1054
294 NEW COMEX TRADING CO.NIG.LTD. MF0178470 32373 9 OLOSA STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND, LAGOS 132.9000 78,074.99                 49,439,342.43          ARISTON ' WHITE BATH TUBS FBN 0.1143
295 NGOBROS & CO NIG LTD MF0686520 72770 11 IHIALA STREET, NNEWICHI, NNEWI ANAMBRA STATE 132.9000 330,000.00               49,769,342.43          FAIRLY USED MOTORCYCLES GUARANTY 0.4832
296 NICHBEN PHARMACEUTICAL IND. NIGMF0644221 141800 PLOT 1610A, ALH. MASHA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 51,605.00                 49,820,947.43          PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS - AMPICILLIN, VITAMEQUITY 0.0756
297 NICHBEN PHARMACEUTICAL IND. NIGMF0644222 141800 PLOT 1610A, ALH. MASHA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 52,650.00                 49,873,597.43          PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS -  ASCORBIC ACID, PEQUITY 0.0771
298 NICHBEN PHARMACEUTICAL IND. NIGMF0644224 141800 PLOT 1610A, ALH. MASHA ROAD, SURULERE, LAGOS 132.9000 97,440.00                 49,971,037.43          PHARMACEUTICAL RAW MATERIALS - ACETAMINOPHEN (EQUITY 0.1427
299 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0672760 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA , LAGOS 132.9000 68,761.00                 50,039,798.43          REACTION TANK FOR BOTTLING INDUSTRY FBN 0.1007
300 NIGERIAN BOTTLING COMPANY PLC MF0672762 902 NBC HOUSE,EBUTE METTA , LAGOS 132.9000 493,233.16               50,533,031.59          WATER TREATMENT PLANT FBN 0.7222
301 NORTHERN NIGERIA FLOUR MILLS PLMF0024047 9409 15 MAIMALARI ROAD, KANO STATE 132.9000 999,999.84               51,533,031.43          4,801.920 METRIC TONNES OF US NO2 HARD RED WINTERGUARANTY 1.4643
302 NUCLEUS VENTURES LTD MF0165580 RC 129768 PLOT 1B BLK E FATAI ATERE WAY MATORI LAGOS 132.9000 59,559.00                 51,592,590.43          UNCOATED WOODFREE PAPER IN SHEETS - RAW MATER NATIONAL 0.0872
303 NUTRIFOODS LTD MF 0651458 213712 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000 238,687.50               51,831,277.93          HIGH DENSITY POLYETHYLENE BLOW MOULDING MBC 0.3495
304 NUTRIFOODS LTD MF 0651468 213712 PLOT 999C DANMOLE STREET,VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000 58,875.00                 51,890,152.93          MONOSODIUM GLUTAMATE CRYSTALS MBC 0.0862
305 O.G.CHUMA STORES NIG.LTD MF0378084 RC63849 25 NEW MARKET ROAD NNEWI 132.9000 60,000.00                 51,950,152.93          NEW MOTOR/MOTORCYCLE SPARE PARTS CITIZENS 0.0879
306 O.M SIMONS NIGERIA LIMITED MF0547009 RC124825 9, ALHAJI TOKUNBO ALLI, OFF TOYIN STREET, IKEJA, LA 132.9000 504.90                      51,950,657.83          LC SHORTFALL ASSURANCE 0.0007
307 OANDO PLC MF0770437 6474 2,AJOSE ADEOGUN STREET, VICTORIA ISLAND,LAGOS 132.9000 16,088,903.86          68,039,561.69          30,000MTS OF UNLEADED GASOLINE - PETROLEUM PRODFBN 23.5585
308 OBINASON INT.LTD MF0533625 RC245100 ZONE A,BLOCK 1,SHOP 121 TRADE FAIR COMPLEX LAGO 132.9000 24,320.92                 68,063,882.61          NEW MOTOR SPAREPARTS FOR COMMERCIAL BUSES CITIZENS 0.0356
309 OKORO NDUBUISI AA0522355 A2114347 SUITE 212, CHATI PLAZA, PLT1235 SAPELE ST. GARKI 2, A 132.9000 3,820.00                   68,067,702.61          PAYT. FOR SCHOOL FEES STB 0.0056
310 OLARINDE AND SONS ENTR.LIMITED MF 0646521 131982 1,BADAGRY EXP.WAY,ORILE IGANMU,LAGOS 132.9000 53,479.75                 68,121,182.36          15.810MTS OF STAINLESS STEEL ANGLES WEMA 0.0783
311 OLARINDE AND SONS ENTR.LIMITED MF 0646520 131982 1,BADAGRY EXP.WAY,ORILE IGANMU,LAGOS 132.9000 53,604.00                 68,174,786.36          14.89MTS OF STAINLESS STEEL FLAT BARS WEMA 0.0785
312 OLUTAYO CYRIL EGUNLAY AA1387800 A0703606 GREAT NIGERIAINSURANCE COMPLEX,AKURE 132.9000 3,285.00                   68,178,071.36          MONTHLY SUBSCRIPTION PRUDENT 0.0048
313 ORC FISHING AND FOOD PROCESSIN MF 0601438 RC 44398  PLOT 20 CHIEF BENSON ANORUE STREET APAKUN 132.9000 31,318.60                 68,209,389.96          VARIOUS CATERPILLAR SPARES MAGNUM 0.0459
314 OTOMEWO EMMANUEL BABATUNDE AA1094956 A1894362 24, GODWIN OMONUWA STRET, IRE- AKARI ,ISOLO , LAGO 132.9000 4,000.00                   68,213,389.96          TUTION FEE - OKLAHOMA STATE UNIVERSITY FBN 0.0059
315 Paramount Spinners MF 0362804 RC 132388 20,Chief Benson Anoure Street,Victoria 132.9000 479,201.46               68,692,591.42          Benin Cotton Zana (Cotton For Ginning) Capital 0.7017
316 PEAMAY INTERNATIONAL LTD MF0547080 RC103198 2, TADESE STREET, OFF ABEOKUTA EXPRESSWAY, OJOK 132.9000 200.00                      68,692,791.42          LC SHORTFALL ASSURANCE 0.0003
